[ The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank ]

5
5

Registration No. 202301013791 (1507713-V) Registration No. 202301013791 (1507713-V)

2. APPROVALS AND CONDITIONS

2.1 APPROVALS AND CONDITIONS

2.1.1 SC

(i) The SC had, vide its letter dated 2 February 2024, approved our IPO and our Listing under
Section 214(1) of the CMSA and the resultant equity structure of our Company pursuant to
our Listing under the Bumiputera equity requirement for public listed companies, subject to
the following conditions:

No. Details of conditions imposed Status of compliance

1. TA Securities and our Company to fully comply with the

requirements of the Equity Guidelines and Prospectus
Guidelines pertaining to the implementation of our
Listing.

To be complied.

In the same letter, the SC had also noted the effects of our Listing on the equity structure
of our Company are as follows:

Category of shareholders

As at 1 September 2023
After the Pre-IPO

Restructuring Exercises After our Listing

 No. of
Shares

 % of our
issued
Shares  No. of Shares

 % of our
issued
Shares No. of Shares

% of our
enlarged

issued
Shares

Bumiputera
- Bumiputera investors to be

approved by MITI
- - - - 105,400,000(1) 12.5

- Bumiputera public
investors via balloting

- - - - 21,080,000(1) 2.5

Total Bumiputera - - - - 126,480,000 15.0
Non-Bumiputera  1 100.0 699,875,200 100.0 716,720,000 85.0
Total Malaysians 1 100.0 699,875,200 100.0 843,200,000 100.0
Foreigners - - - - - -
Total 1 100.0 699,875,200 100.0 843,200,000 100.0

Note:

(1) Assuming all the Shares allocated to Bumiputera investors to be approved by MITI and the
Bumiputera public investors via balloting are fully subscribed.

[ The rest of this page has been intentionally left blank ]

6
6

Registration No. 202301013791 (1507713-V) Registration No. 202301013791 (1507713-V)

2. APPROVALS AND CONDITIONS (CONT’D)

(ii) The SC had, vide its letter dated 21 September 2023, approved the relief application
submitted by TA Securities on behalf of our Company from having to comply with certain
requirements of the Prospectus Guidelines. Details of the reliefs sought and the conditions
imposed by the SC are as follows:

No.

Reference to
the Prospectus
Guidelines Details of relief sought

Conditions
imposed

1. Paragraph

5.02(h), Division 1
of Part II

Relief from having to disclose the following in the
Prospectus, with regards to the agreement of supply chain